

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-452

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE DEVELOPMENT OF ALABANG VIADUCT PHASE 2. THE FUND OF WHICH SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT **FUND-ASSISTANCE** TO CITIES (LGSF-AC) **FISCAL** 2020 GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT, REPUBLIC ACT NO. 11465 UNDER THE GREEN, GREEN PROGRAM OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT (DBM) THE COST OF MAINTENANCE OF THE PROJECT SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Attv. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Article 86 (bX1) (vi) and Article 86 (b)(1Xvi) of the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "the City Mayor shall represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinances";

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47 of the Rules and Regulation implementing the Local Government Code of 1991, states that, "xxx no contract may be entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of the Local Government Unit without prior authorization by the Sangguniang Panlungsod concerned";

WHEREAS, on February 17, 2020 the Department of Budget and Management (DBM) issued Local Budget Circular No.123 providing for the guidelines on the release and utilization of the Local Government Support Fund - Other Financial Assistance to Local Government Units in the Fiscal Year 2020 General Appropriations Act, Republic Act No. 11465;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the said Circular, the fund to be released shall be only utilized for public open space projects such as (1) parks, (2) plazas, (3) waterfronts, (4) institutional spaces, (5) streetscapes, and (6) a network of public open spaces combining

types of public open spaces;













Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2021-452

WHEREAS, in 2018, the Department of Budget and Management (DBM) launched "Green, Green," (the PROGRAM) a unique assistance program that aims to make the country's 145 cities more livable and sustainable through the development of public open spaces and help city governments create forest parks, arboretum, and botanical gardens; improve livability of urban areas through various activities and methods such as landscaping, touring, and tree planting; and transform streetscapes through installation of eco-friendly street furniture, fixtures, and shading;

WHEREAS, the City of Muntinlupa proposed the repair and rehabilitation of the Alabang Viaduct, hence, on a phase-by-phase funding, Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa approved Resolution No. 18-368 in order for the City to avail of the Php17, 290,754.00 Phase I funding from the PROGRAM;

WHEREAS, for the Second Phase, the specific components to be funded under the LGSF-AC includes: earthworks, rebar works, formworks, concrete works, masonry works, sanitary and plumbing works, sprinklers, painting works, shrubs and flowering plants and pavers, where the DBM allocated Fifteen Million Nine Hundred Eighty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Three Pesos (Php15,982,543.00) subject to the guidelines and reportorial requirements provided by the PROGRAM;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to endorse the Development of Alabang Viaduct Phase 2, the fund of which shall be provided by the Local Government Support Fund-Assistance to Cities (LGSF-AC) Fiscal Year 2020 General Appropriations Act, Republic Act No. 11465 under the Green, Green, Green Program of the Department of Budget and Management (DBM) the cost of maintenance of the project shall be provided by the City Government Of Muntinlupa.

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 22nd day of February, 2021, on its 85th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

KATY CI BONCAYAO COUN, PAT Member









Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3

Resolution No. 2021-452

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

(ABSENT)
COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

DISTRICT 2:

) Juilla

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN TO BAGATSING

Member

COUN MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. MA DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

(ABSENT)
COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KEMICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian



ANG TAMA





Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4 Resolution No. 2021-452

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI City Mayor

Date: 2 3 FEB 2021

Norie/9th SP













